Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators' progress report

Name of Company

Company number

Castlebeck Group Limited 04450369

In the

Companies Court

Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1622 of 2013

{full name of court)

{a) Insert full We (a)

name(s) and Joseph P McLean
address{es) of Grant Thornton UK LLP
administrator(s) Earl Grey House

75-85 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

Daniel Smith David J Dunckley
Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP
30 Finsbury Square 30 Finsbury Square
London London

EC2ZP 2YU EC2P 2YU

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b Insent date (b) 13 February 2014 (b) 21 July 2014
T )
Signed L_\ \ iﬁ o
Joint Administrator
Dated ‘L{’\T\W_’

Contact Details.

You do not have to give any contact
mformation in the box opposite but if
you do, It will help Companies House to
contact you If there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Earl Grey House

75-85 Grey Street
Newcastle Upon Tyne
NE1 6EF

T 0191 261 2631

will be visible to searchers of the

hiir rernrd

DX Number DX Exchange

>~
<
Q
24
>
-
S
0N

*A3EEMQZU*
A18 #292

16/08/2014
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology bimited, Glasgow, Scotland




o Grant Thornton '

12

Our Ref |Mcl /PWS/SB/CO1678/PET

I'o the Croditors

Adwisory

Grant Thomton UK LLP
75 85 Grey Street
5 . hewcastie upon Tyne
21 July 2014 NE1 6EF

T +44{0}191 261 2631

Dear Sirs F+44 (01191 251 4394
www grant thoralon co uk

CB Care Limited
Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limited
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited
Castlebeck Group Limited
All in Administration (together "the Group®)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Nos 1621, 1618, 1619, 1620 and 1622 of 2013
Introduction
I-ollowing the appomiment of my pattners, Daniel Smith, David | Dunchley, and 1. as Jomt
Adimunistrators of the Group by the directors on 5 March 2013, 1 now report on the progress
of the Adnumstrations 1o 21 July 2014 and antach

e Appendin A Forms 2 24B, together with an account of our recapts and pay ments for the
period from 13 February 2004 10 21 July 2014 and also for the whole Admimstiauons to
date

e Appendn B a statement of the remuneration charged by the ot Adminisuators 1n the
pentod 13 Bebruary 2014 1o 21 July 2014 and a statement of (xypenses ncurred m the
period

o Appendin € an analyss of our firm's ime costs as requtred by Statemant of Tnsolvency
Practice 9

o Appendin D an estract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to ereditors' nghts to
request additonal mformaton from the Adminstrator (Rule 2 484)

e Appendn §u an extract from the Insolvency Rulcs 1986 rddating 1o ereditors' rights to
challunge the Admintstrator’s remuncration or expeonses, if aaecssive (Rule 2 109)

Dantdd Snuth and David | Dunchley are authorsed by the Insolvaney Practitoners
Association and I am authornised by The Insttuee of Chartered Accountants of Scotland to

act a~ insolvency practitioners

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolveney Act 1986, the

funciions of the Joemt Admmistrators ace (o be cxercised by any or all of them

Chartarad Accountants
txand Thointon UK LLP & a kried kabakly pastner st 1eystesex] i England and Walos Ho OC30/747 Rereteced offou Grant Thormion House Melwon Sieed Eucion Square t ondon W1 P
A ket of membas 1 avatiabie rom our [egutered ofice  Grant Thormton UK LLP & autholsand and 1ogulated try B Fnancal Condud Auttonty
Granl Thomlon UKt LP 1s a momber fem of Gianl Thornion tnternadonal Lk {GTIL) GTIL and the member fims Jee ol 8 worldwade parine shyy Sedviss Me dulivetid Ly ha mambar ims GTN and
\umnwﬁmaamwd and do nol cbigate one Brothar and are nol abke kK 0ng another s acts o omicsons A e of personned puimarad ty Urant Thornlon ky aunupt appomtments as
¥ Pt and ol Haow retpeciva auth q bodes M3y be nepecied Bl e BbOve addiess Plaase £0b www Iran thainlon ook fon riher Gelats




21

42

43

44

45

Statutory information
'The Group's statutory details are as follows

Registered number

CB Care Limited("CB Care") 05843078

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limuted ("Teesdale™) 02050483

Castlebeck Care Holdings Limuted ("CBCH"™) 03540515

Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited ("CBPH") 05887272

Castlebeck Group Limuted ("CBG") 04450369

Regustered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Pre-appointment expenses

In our proposals dated 26 April 2013 we advised that ttme costs of £36,500 had been
incurred with the view to the Group entering Administration and the planning of the
Adminstrations to ensure that the care to pattents and restdents would not be interrupted
These rtme costs were discussed with the secured creditors and on 18 December 2013 we
obtamned approval for the payment of these time costs

Progress of the Administrations

The objective of the Administrations, as set out i the Joint Administrators’ proposals dated

26 Apnl 2013, was to pursue the objective of realising assets for the benetit of the secured
creditors

Our strategy for achieving these objectives was to continue to manage the business of the

Group for so long as we believed it approprate 1n attempting the more advantageous
realisatton of assets

As advised 1n our proposals CB Care, CBCH and CBG are intermediate holding companies
and do not trade

Assets

Praperty portfolio

As advised 1n our report dated 4 October 2013, the business and assets of the Group were
sold to Danshell Healthcare Limited (Danshell) on 3 September 2013 In addiuon to the
sales proceeds, deferred constderation of £250,000 was due within three months of
completion and further consideration of between £250,000 and £1 million 1s due within 16
months of completon depending on the occupancy levels at one of the homes

We can advise that the first payment of deferred considerauon of £250,000 has been
recewved




46

47

48

49

410

411

412

413

414

Book debts

At the date of our appotntment Teesdale had book debts of £561,000 To date £514,132 has
been collected The remawning book debts continue to be subject to collection actuvity by the
Administrators but further realisations are considered unlikely

We have also idenufied that the Group may be able to obtain a VAT refund on part of the
VAT incurred dunng the period January 1993 to March 2002 (referred to as a Kingcrest VAT
refund) We have reviewed the Group’s portfolio and there are four homes for which a
possible refund could be obtamed We are currently in negotiations with the Local
Authornties (which have to recogruse the output VAT) and HMRC on this matter, and
estimate that a recovery of arca £100,000 may be recerved

Prescribed Part
Due to the expected quantum of trading losses, which has been funded with the agreement of
the secured creditors from fixed charge realisations, 1t 1s not anticipated that there will be any

return to the unsecured creditors in any of the Group companies by virtue of the Prescribed
Part payment

|
|
Liabilities :
Secured creditors |
As previously advised the whole Group provided security to the Group's lenders :

The directors’ statement of affairs indicate a debt due to the Lenders at the date of

appointment of £217 milion There s, therefore, no prospect of the Lenders being repaid in
full

To date £20 mllion has been paid to the Lenders on account (under their fixed charge
security)

Preferential creditors

As previously advised, as part of the sale process all 835 members of Teesdale staff
transferred under TUPE regulatons to Danshell There are, therefore, no preferential
creditor claims 1n thus regard  However, we are aware that there are a number of
Employment Tribunal cases which may result in preferential claims being recerved These
cases are ongoing and, due to the level of trading losses, the claimants have been advised that
there 1s no prospect of a dividend to preferential credutors 1n this matter

Unsecured creditors
As advised above, no Prescribed Part payment to the unsecured creditors in any of the Group

companes 1s currently anticipated  There will, therefore, be no dividend available to be paid
to any unsecured creditors within the Group

Other matters

There are over 25 ongoing insurance claims against the Group, which relate both prior to our
appomntment, and during the Admunistrations These claims include some sensitive 1ssues but
i1 the main we are content for them to be processed by msurers, with assistance being
provided as required In addition, the position in relation to the Winterbourne View matter
has sull not been resolved fully




Extension of the Administrations

The Administrators are secking an extension of the Admunistration as there are outstanding
matters, detaled below, that may not be finalised before the Administrations would ordinanly
terminate on 4 September 2014 I can advise that extensions to the Administrations are,
therefore, required for the following reasons

s to allow time for the Kingcrest VAT claim to be fully explored and any refund collected
for the benefit of the creditors

e to collect the deferred consideration due from the purchaser in January 2015 (reabsauon of
between £250,000 and £1 milkon)

e to ensure that the ongoing msurance matters and the Winterbourne View matter are
resolved appropriately

These matters are expected to produce further realisations for the creditors and, therefore, 1n
view of the above factors, I mtend to seek a further extension of the Admunustrations T am,
therefore, applying to Court for a 12 month extension to allow sufficient tume to resolve the
above matters

Once the rematning assets have been realised the Admurustrations will be terminated and the
Compatues will be dissolved

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

Ordinarily the legislation provides that the creditors' commuttee, if appointed, should
determine the basss of the Jont Admtnistrators’ remuneration, and 1f no commuttee 1s
appointed, a resolution of creditors 1s required In these Administrations, however, as no
commuttee was appomnted and, as we are of the opinion that there will be no funds available
for the unsecured creditors, responsibility for the agreement of the Joint Admunstrators'
remuneration and expenses falls upon the secured creditor  That 1s because 1t 1 this class of
crecitor that ulumately will bear these costs

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce (SIP 9), I attach at Appendix Ca
summary of the Admumustrators’ ime costs to 21 July 2014 by grade of staff and type of work
This shows total ume costs as follows

Company Time costs to date

£
CB Care Limited 119,705 75
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited 17,159 50
Castlebeck Care {(Teesdale} Limited 2,158,619 70
Castlebeck Group Limited 77,394 50
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limited 22,373 25
Total 2,395,252 70

[ can advise that Admuinistrators' remuneration of £350,000 has been taken in the period as
mndicated 1n Appendix A




64

65

606

Time costs of £131,117 incurred n the period but not drawn to date are disclosed 1n
Appendix B

In additton to out firm's time costs relating to the Admunstranons, £220,000 (plus VAT) was
due to Grant Thornton UK LLP Corporate Finance in relation to its contingency
commussion fee on the sale of the business and assets This has also been approved by the
secured creditors and pad

Background information regarding the fees of Admunistrators can be found at
www insolvency-practitioners org uk (navigate via 'Regulation and Guidance' to 'Creditors

Guides to Fees) Alternanvely, we will supply this information by post on request Time s
charged 1n 6 minute units

Other expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators

Detatls of other expenses incurred in the period to 21 July 2014 are disclosed at Appendix B
You will note that these primarily relate to legal fees and consultancy fees relating to
employment tribunal matters

I trust that the above will be of assistance to you but should you require any clanfication
please contact my colleague Philip Stephenson (T 0191 203 7791)

Yours faithfully

for and on behalf of

CB Care Limited

Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Limuted
Castlebeck Care Holdings Limited
Castlebeck Property Holdings Limuted
Castlebeck Group Limited

Joseph m

Joint Admurmstrator

The affairs, business and property of the Group are being managed by Dantel Smuth,
Dawvid J Dunckley and Joseph P McLean, appointed as Joint Administrators on
5 March 2013

Enc




payments

Castlebeck Care (Teesdzle} Limited - in Admunistration
Receipts and payments account as at 21 July 2014

Appendix A

A Abstract of the Administrators' receipts and

Statenent of aftars /£ Fixod Charge /£ Floakng Charge / £, Totd /£
RECEPTS
Realisations
Freahol proparkos 15825000 16302 199 10.302 189
Goodwill / inelleckal property 13458 51 12 458 161
Chatkls 143000 47373 47373
Siock 15000 15000
Molor vehicles 140 000 328U 2,84
Book Debis 505 000 514132 514132
Other 29000
Trading
Saes 14 260 454 14 260 454
Cash 3l Bank 100 000 100 00C;
Bank inlerast 594 5921
Restdent Mones 151 350 151 3501
Sundnea 16332 16 332,
Loan kom Fixed account 3650 000 3650 000
19 63 00 23766 281 19 457 452 43233763
PAYMENTS
Trading
Purchases 26 T02 726702
Subecnplons 1391 13941
Chan/Resident Conbnbulion 783 783
Rans 66 200 58,200
Council Tax & Rales 50403 50 403
Haal & Light 250 926 250 526
Accommadcabon & Travel 62199 62199
Telephona 69 586 68,586
Employment Aganciaz 1510324 1510 324
nsurance - 204 233 294238
Intenm management ! Professiond Fees 1197792 1 197 792
Bark chages { inierest 118 691 118691
Traming 155 154 155 154
RentlLease/HP Payments 17,9 1739
Rental b CBPH 1080 000 1080000
T Services & Support 100 959 100995
Ropars & Mantanance 365 657 36657
Poty Cash 388 131 388131
Praperty Expenses 257 M9 257 249
Vghicle Rusning Cosls BT B4 74
Rasxlant Acivios 16752 16752
Sigkonary - 3050 30501
Posiages 7368 738
PAYEMI 2 508 602 2 508 B0,
Net Wages 7 402 496 7 402 496
Ober Payroll Deducons - 397 685 397 685
Licarsas 17%8 1738
Pre Appoimment Trading Costs 606 966 506 966
Sundry Trading Cosls san B277,
Trading Costs {To Be Realocaiwd}
Trading Creditors (To Bo Realiocaed)
Loan ko Floagng actount 3 650 000 3 650 000
Other
Jonl Admenisyziors Feat 280023 2260023
Jomt Admunistralors Expanses 16 280 16,290
Grant Thosmion UX LLP CF 2024 220214
Agerls Foes 7025 705
Logal Feas 7921 k< ¥ 518567
Agent on behal! of e Landers 15752 675 15762675
Stasory Adverising 54 24
Strage costs 2880 2890
VAT racoverable 531 902 589 779 1221681
22594 088 18 622 54 41416622
Balances 1172,153 644,843 1,017 143
Notss Sales Includes receipts of 37 000 which ere overpayments from the funding party




Castlebeck Care (Teesdale) Lunited - In Admiistration

Receipts and payments account 13 February 2014 to 21 July 2014

Appendix A

Statement of aftars £ Fixed Chage / £ Floatng Chage 7 £ Totd /£
RECEPTS
Reallsations
Freehold propenies 18 825 000 o
Goodwill / intslieckial property - - -
Chatials 140000 -
Snek E
Motor vahickes 140 000 -
Book Deb 505 000 - -
Other 29000 -
Trading -
Sales - (32 930) (32930
Cash a Bank -
Bank Interast 2045 - 2045
ResdentMones 836 835
Sundnas - 1340 1340
Loan fom Foed account 400 000 400 000
19 639 000 2,045 359 246 kiala|
PAYMENTS
Trading
Purchases 31 405 31 405
Subsenplons o]
ChenvResident Contnbubon .
Rants {10820) (10 820
Council Tax & Rates. 1,085 1,085
Heat & Light (665) 1665}
Accommodaton & Travel -
Telephone 66 66}
Employment Agencies - IX0 3 260)
insucance - (66 548) (66 84B)
nierm management / Profassional Fees 52975 52,975
Bank charges / imprest 3 e
Traning aore 8,07y
Rental pase/MP Payments -
Rant b CBPH -
T Sennces & Suppart 2100 2,100
Repars & Manknance 10 042 10042
Pety Cash - {98 749} {98,749)
Propeny Expenses - 1402 1 402
Vehicie Runming Cost
Rasident Ackvitias
Staonery
Postages -
PAYE/MN M 9711
Net Wages E
Other Payral Deduckons
Licenses -
Pre Apponiment Trading Costs 7135 7 135
Sundry Tradwyy Costs {1 275) 1275
Trading Costs (To Be Reallucated) J
Trading Crediiors {To Be Reallocated) (38 12 (38,212
Loan 1o Flogtng account 400 000 400 000
Other
Joint Adminskaiors Fees 350 000 - 350,000
Jort Admimskaiors Expenses . i
Grant Thamion UK LLP CF -
Agenfs Fees -
Legd Fees 2114 32,114
Agent on behalfl of be Lenders -
Stasiory Adverbsng .
Storage costs 1665 1665
VAT krecoverable 70000 14 365 B4 365
B20 000 (41032 778,908
Balances {317,955 410,338 407,617
Notes The reducbon of eales follows the refund of overpayments

The movement on petty cash relates to the repayment of petty cash used by Danshell
The reduction in insurance Is due to a rehund following the cormpletion of the sale of the business and atsets [n September 2013




Appendix A

. !
Castiebeck Property Holdings Limsed - In Administration
Reteipts and payments account as at 21 July 2014
A3 Febrowy 209 b 18 My 044 Aot 18 My 2014

Suinmant of ey / £ Foved Charge | £ Floaing Chirge / £ Towl/i} FuedChagelf  Floakng Chage /it Tonls
[REGEPTS
| Pl piiona
*Frwehold propacies 760000 J 2200 60 2200 450]
Im" Ll 1 LT3 6]
| Rerisl meoma - J 1080000 1,060 000!
Bark wisresl m e S [
f 4 T3 328% 1335
PAYUENTS
|;¢.nnnm.¢mm 1080000 100,000 300000 3000 000)
= 4 000 900 1 000 000y 3,000 00" 3000 000)
B 1000,303 1,000 0 200,935 ] 313 570)
Castlebeck Care Holdings Lamited  In Administration
Receipts and payments account as at 21 July 2014

13 Februawy 2014 ©& 18 Juy 24 Ag w18y 20U

Simisment of atairy | £] Ficed Crarge I £ Fioaing Crarpe /£ Towl /[ Fhed Chrge /L Flozing Chorge / Toml /|
JECEPTE
| Rl sai o
:m«mm-n- 4 1347300 1473
Bavk inierest 1 " n

] 1247 25 1247325

IPAYMENTS
\agert tx be secired adrion ] 1M105 1205
L - — —_ 1 [T - 1 247 329
oo 3 A




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by

the Administrators in the period (net of
irrecoverable VAT)

Trading expenses

Joint Admimistrators'

fees
Time costs

Expenses
Professional fees

Piele Consulting

KPMG

Des Winchester

Legal fees

Denton UKMEA LLP

Brodies LLP

Bond Dickinson LLP

Radchiffes Le Brasseur

Burness Paull &
Willhlamson LLP
Agents/valuers

GVA

Insurance

Charged/incurred
n period ‘
13/02/2014 to
21/07/2014

£'000

131

©7)

Cumulatve
charged/mcurred
to 21/07/2014

£'000

2,395

20

46

18

326
10
98
48

17

294

Of which paid
to 21/07 /2014

£1000

2,260

16

46

18

316
10
98
47

17

294




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Introduction
The following information 1s provided in connectton with the Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Detatls of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committees at the time of fixing the basis of our fees Support staff (1e secretaries, cashters
and filing clerks) are charged to the case for the ume they work on 1t

From

5 March 2013
£
Pattners up to 655
Managers up to 455
Admuinistrators up to 320
Assistants and support staff up to 275

Disbursements
Qut of pocket expenses are charged at cost Mileage 15 charged at standard rates used from
ume to time by Grant Thornton UK LLP

10




L

51115 ° 0S P6ELL  lOP IST 00ssz - |sTYE9'0T ?u 8E 99 L8 0 “{00 ¥8T'6 8692 00559, sz 9v'es  (sLes 12301
3 A 1 T TWA *
005S .~ (0008501 (0091 P . ik 00 650737 " 2400 08501 100 9T Bupes)
86 EES -~ (SL 161D 58 ¢ 00522 0* < oS 89 losz s e 3 i 00 889 . 7 157 b0S'E iSES $39SSY JO UoIesESY
I T . 1 TP X £ A e
SL 1T §Z S91°1 €8¢ 00627 “«'- 15489 sz 0052k "7 =106 960'1 857 5 oy __ suonebIsaaul
. : ' o . _ T ! et _ pouad smeH
o ; n . . EE i s109pas)
N . . N | SRS . Bujuueld
L5 £6Y 0§ £85'19 4241 00 S22 . ~ 100 848'6 'Z6 SE 1S 59€ ™ * 0§ £81'8 OF 22 00 659"~ ¥ . 100 Z6F'EF [0b 59 pue uojenRsIuWpyY
swey J ey | sy - B KSE
NIH Bay 3 IS4H A4p ‘Bay 3 {S4H Ay Bay” ~ 17 1SIH AW BAYE 10 1T SsH
- je30L - " . - ges poddng Jioensuupy S fuummmﬁ DT U B SR Ahwwmum, SHe Loy
SUQIesSUR.D ||y  PoLRd vonoesued |
1500 FWILL 6 dIS - 089T0ZOED - UCIERSIUIUPY U] - pajiun dnolD 32aqapsed
[ _ R T
67856 .. |0£6T9'BSY'T (2B #T0Q 00 5¢2 - .- |0S POG'OTO'T  |BEZTL'E THPIV 7|56 ETY'489 |59 BTS'T 62'T69 jejoL
s g o . s " MR P .
SETEC. - {SZ¥ZLEINT BT T9£°€ gosert ez tegos let £28°2 SeTze <Y o0 BLL66T 10ELL 00STE Buppe L
b L4 - 0 {05 889'9E7 b2 189 00 57277+ % «+ 162 EEVPET se gav m@w%yﬂmwﬁ 08 POL'LE +B £6 55 86 53355V JO uojesiesy
o - EEY ; T, R T :
L bOp s Lt 482 2SEST £6 LE 00,542 . " * iSL8SE'Y '$8 ST 00 5z6+ <% ~Hoo 60’9 80 ST 00 ¢ suoebysaauy
A = ' € y 4
- . i t A pouad snyeH
o€ 65E 05 909°FS 96 151 00542 . ST OZE'OZ 1L 5L 00'szy %3 . {52 958’62 $Z 0L 00 0£6°C i00 9 saoypas)
LT R Buuusg
S8 11p~" 0T LPT'BEL 15 z621 00§42 . 100 0£9'EST '08 858 g5 €z¥* - loo06T'OlE (¥ /96 07 £8E'pLL vZ 992 Pue UOREUWPY
aeg -~ . _ arey 1 ' a3ey- T 1 -
AIH BAY 3 Isam AuHBAY 513 SIH Aup Byt 13 sy 3 SIH
' T T - TP AT RN Caye a7 S waa A SR
- lejoL '  Be3s Hoddngioensaupy . Seove g v o JabRliE et DT D e TR BBy L B T

A xipuaddy

syorpesues ||y pouad uoniesues

150D IWLL 6 d1IS - 8Z9TOZOED - UIWPY UT - pagiun] {alepsaal) aied ¥d3qansed




Zl

gBOZY . ISELSDL'STT  |tpOST 0D SET - STTos'TY 61Ok scEze ;- vlosovs'ts  emest 00 559°%%: 7300 £S¥'Sy (0469 1301
00 sz sz 901 5z C ” 00 Sz¥ ™, "lsz 901 sz SR RRES Bupesy
55 BLE 00 LET'TE b 62 o5z * - Jonsesz j0g 6 o szvt ¢ “elsz spr'e £161 00 mmu o 5L PBT sh 51955 JO UOeszEaY
00 £0b, {52 £v5'2 579 boszzy sz o0z 5L o057y & - Jos LEeT 05§ -y L IE suonebasanul
., ﬁ v - roF i -~ H&« I paysad sneiH
00 sz7b' 522209 141 b1 T . 00SZh i, {52770 11 v s103paa)
w ) y ety m ’ RS Buuung
1L £y 0596866 €€ OET sos/z ‘oo toe's ¥9 SE ceJef’ . <|STEEE'ME (b STl 00559 " "5z zoT'sy 15689 PU LORENSIUIDY
e~ sied sed 7 oy ;10 v
Ay Bry_ -~ 13 SiH Ay oy 13 $1H L A £ SIH Auy Bay 4 |3 SH
. molL + yes poddng Jiojensuwpy’ 1 . , ™ lobeueW TN TUNrE . euped s ¢
suonoesues) ||y pouad uorpesued)
SISATYNY 1S0D AWIL 6 dIS - £89T0Z0ED - voRRASIUIWPY Ul - pajl] 34e7 90
£0T6E7. - |STELETT  |£04S oo'sz <. Aseers’e  [19vE o0960'c |95 06'tT 0L
S ! R ! BupesL
g I . g s3s3Y 40 LGRS ey
00 542 ‘154 89 isz A T 57 suoiebIsaAul
) i ' r,o" RSN TT. %N
\ . *ot . .. w e ! 32d sn
B ; > : = iriww 4% _ e
. i : .l : . i) gw WS ! Sloypasdy
RS N i AT Buguued
55 168 105 $0E'2T (7895 06 542 00 6b+'6 iog ¥E 76 60k,5' 100 960 95 £ oo 559%> ="+ log 6526 06 b1 pue uopenguWpY
aiEw, o a3d . . . SR, \ y zmﬁﬁ%‘
Ay, Bay 13 1Y A Bry j|3 SIH AH ‘BAY. , |3 [stH Mp:BAy Sy {3 14
L . i~ ALarvon T N e rae X »n‘,mm. ain A T -
¢ Vimey - e viodng 10wty i | E e iaBeum Y . o A R g dauvied Y L -

A xipuaddy

suonoesuen ||y

pouad uooesuel}

16503 IWLL 6 dIS - T8ITOTOED - WPY U - pawi sBupjloH Apadoad 33G313se)




4 8

L£91E ~ |0 6ST'LT |TBZY 00'SLT . ST PLY9 LT 00'STH % w05 ¥58°T 069 S2'0£9'L 59 11 [e3oL
2 s A : P -
00 897 - 1100 596'T 00€ RS | AR 00 596'1 00 € Bupe.y
s A A AT
MY Corntt o s3955Y J0 UoREsjEsy
> ECM IR 5 3 g el
£S5 pIR VY, < 700 bar'T 85 € 005z, ¢ sz 80 Isz ST STH'T 183 suopefinsasug
+ Y R 1
S e y Lo ! pouad shyy
o 4 ’ RN ! L s409pas)
_ - K ] ' e ] LI . Bhueg
cegrr 4 S OTLET ¥ 9E 006427 . [0S509'9 1Z0 ¥Z ST €0k 5, 52 BEK'T g3 00,560,858 7% |62 609G s98 pue UCBISIMWPY
ey . aey ; BIEY 5 5 14y 232y il
ANy Bay ' |3 SIH RiHBAY - 13 “E: My Bay 'y 13 SIH U BAvE 5y SIH
T PR A L s X4 -~ W M- R R T gl T 0] e T LW Su gk 6 W H -
<+ Imol ‘_gmg yoddng/lioyensuupy  { WP Y )% obeueii M yiniely TS AR e gauticglag b s

2 xipuaddy

suonpoesueq Y pouad uooesues|
1S0D IWIL 6 dIS - 6£9T0TOED - SIUNUPY Ul — paywn sBuipjoH a1e) HoaqaIsed




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relating to creditors’ rights to request additional

information from the administrator

Rule 2 48A

1 If
» (a)  wiathin 21 days of recetpt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(1) asecured creditor, or
(u) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor 1n question), or
(b)  with the permusston of the court upon an application made within that period of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request i writing to the administrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-admunistration costs) set out in a
statement required by Rule 2 47(1)(db) or (dc), the admnistrator must, within 14
days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2)  The administrator complies with this paragraph by eisther -
(a)  prowiding all of the nformaton asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admimstrator constders that
() the tme or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
adrmurustrauon or rmght reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
(w) the admunistrator is subject to an obligation of confidenuahity in respect of
the informanon,
gving reasons for not providing all of the mnformation

(3)  Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further
informaton under paragraph {1}, may apply to the court within 21 days of -
(a)  the gaiving by the administrator of reasons fot not providing all of the
informaton asked for, or
(b)  the expuy of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as 1t thinks just

(4)  Whthout prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just

14




Appendix E

E An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
relaning to creditors' rights to challenge the
administrator's remuneration or expenses 1f

excessive

Rule 2109

(1)  Any secured creditor, or any unsecured crecitor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders 1n paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that -
{(a)  the remuneration charged by the administrator,
(b)  the basts fixed for the admimistrator’s remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
()  expenses incurred by the adminstrator,
1s ot are, 1 all the circumstances, excessive of, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), nappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first

reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurning of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report”)

(2)  The court may, if 1t thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss 1t wathout a
hearing but 1t shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 bustness days’
notice, upon receipt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing  If the application 1s not dismussed, the court shall fix a
venue for it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

(3)  The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the admintstrator 2
notice stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce 1 support of 1t

(4 If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of
the following orders -

(@)  an order reducing the amount of remuneraton which the adminstrator was
entitled to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

()  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses 1 question be treated
as not being expenses of the administratton

(¢)  an order that the admunistrator or the admumistrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot (c} may be made only 1n respect of pertods after the pertod covered by the relevant
report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the apphcation shall be paid by the
apphicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admunistration

15




